4-4d

BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select

Monitor

A: BASIC DIAGNOSTIC CHART

TROUBLE OCCURS.

.

Is Select Monitor available?

No

¢ Yes

Ask the customer when and how
the trouble occurred using
interview check list.

!

PRE-INSPECTION

!

Use select monitor, retrieve
trouble code in function mode
FB1 and record the code.

.

No corresponding trouble code

Perform diagnostics in accordance with trouble code. >

Diagnostics Chart for On-board
Diagnosis System

A

Trouble code

is designated
or ABS warning
light constantly
remains on.

v

Repair.

A

I

Clear memory.

!

INSPECTION MODE

.

Use select monitor, retrieve trouble code in function
model FB1 and record the code.

A 4

No trouble code is designated and
ABS warning light goes out after turning on.

CONFIRMATION TEST

!

END

CAUTION:
Remove foreign matter (dust, water, etc.) from the
ABSCM&H/U connector during removal and installa-
tion.

NOTE:
To check harness for broken wires or short circuits, shake
it while holding it or the connector.

90

Inspection using Genaral
Diagnostics chart

B4M1076A




BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B: LIST OF TROUBLE CODE

Code Display screen (FB1) Contents of diagnosis Ref. to
— ERROR 3 (1) Select monitor communication failure 4-4d [T10CO]
1 NO TROUBLE vAvlz;rr]r?ilfI]%hligﬁtt:gumba{?ng%%?ars on the select monitor display, the ABS 4-4d [T10D0]
21 FR. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of FR sensor 4-4d [T10EOQ]
22 FR. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of FR sensor 4-4d [T1010]
23 FL. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of FL sensor 4-4d [T10FO0]
24 FL. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of FL sensor 4-4d [T10J0]
25 RR. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of RR sensor 4-4d [T10GO]
26 RR. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of RR sensor 4-4d [T10KO]
27 RL. SS HARD Open circuit or input voltage too high of RL sensor 4-4d [T10HO]
28 RL. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal of RL sensor 4-4d [T10LO]
29 EITHER. SS SOFT Abnormal ABS sensor signal (any one of four) 4-4d [T10MO]
31 FR. EV VALVE Abnormal FR inlet valve 4-4d [T10NO]
32 FR. AV VALVE Abnormal FR outlet valve 4-4d [T10RO0]
33 FL. EV VALVE Abnormal FL inlet valve 4-4d [T1000]
34 FL. AV VALVE Abnormal FL outlet valve 4-4d [T10S0]
35 RR. EV VALVE Abnormal RR inlet valve 4-4d [T10PO]
36 RR. AV VALVE Abnormal RR outlet valve 4-4d [T10TO]
37 RL. EV VALVE Abnormal RL inlet valve 4-4d [T10Q0]
38 RL. AV VALVE Abnormal RL outlet valve 4-4d [T10UQ]
41 ECU Abnormal ABSCM&H/U 4-4d [T10VO]

LOW VOLTAGE Source voltage is low. 4-4d [T10WOQ]
2 HIGH VOLTAGE Source voltage is high. 4-4d [T10X0]
CCM LINE A combination of AT control abnormals (ABS not in control) 4-4d [T10YO0]
4 CCM OPEN A combination of AT control abnormals (ABS in control) 4-4d [T10Z0]
V. RELAY Abnormal valve relay 4-4d [T10AAQ]
>t V. RELAY ON Valve relay ON failure 4-4d [T10ABOQ]
M. RELAY OPEN Open circuit of motor relay 4-4d [T10ACO]
52 M. RELAY ON Motor relay ON failure 4-4d [T10ADO]
MOTOR Abnormal motor 4-4d [T10AEQ]
54 BLS Abnormal stop light switch 4-4d [T10AFO]
G SENSOR LINE Open or short circuit of G sensor 4-4d [T10AGO]
G SENSOR +B Battery short of G sensor 4-4d [T10AHO]
%0 G SENSOR H p Abnormal G sensor high p output 4-4d [T10AI0]
G SENSOR STICK G sensor output is stuck. 4-4d [T10AJ0]
NOTE:
High p means high friction coefficient against road sur-
face.
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C: ERROR 3 (1)
— SELECT MONITOR COMMUNICATION

FAILURE —
% ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok % DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness connector
ERROR 3 TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS warning light remains on.

e ERROR 3 or 1 appears on the select monitor display.
B4M0943

WIRING DIAGRAM:

L :_.8-100 Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
1] O~O [e OO———4¢
No.18
878
Data link >
égstrol % : ananel:r"(or %
module _ =
and Eé
hydraulic
control
unit X
i é D::E'
= Generator
L
B78
TS| [ETTTETS AN [?1%%17%18%?210?2%2819110111112113114115
Il AV AVAN
i T 3 v l6l71813] PTIBESBORT L2 2
B4M1266
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L= annnnis

4 _)))‘I N
(ll\lllllllllll»)))llz)l)})))

B

7))

B4MO0430

10C1 CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start the engine.

2) Idle the engine.

3) Measure voltage between generator and chassis
ground.

Terminal
Generator B terminal (+) — Chassis ground (-):

: Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10C2.

. Repair generator.

10C2 CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact at battery terminal?
(res) : Repair battery terminal.

: Go to step 10C3.

10c3 | CHECK COMMUNICATION OF SELECT
MONITOR.

Using the select monitor, check whether communication to

other system (such as engine, AT, etc.) can be executed
normally.

. Are the name and year of the system dis-
played on the select monitor?

Gres) : Go to step 10CA4.

. Repair select monitor communication cable and
connector.

10C4 CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABSCM&H/U
CONNECTOR.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

© I1s ABSCM&H/U connector inserted into
ABSCM&H/U until the clamp locks onto it?

Gres) : Go to step 10CS.

. Insert ABSCM&H/U connector into ABSCM&H/U
until the clamp locks onto it.
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1005 |CHECK POWER SUPPLY OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fio[111213[14[15
I617181922122 5

L W[282930[31

= B4M1234A

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Start engine.

3) Idle the engine.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

: Is the voltage between 10 and 15 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10C6.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U power supply circuit.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15
16[17[18[19[20[21]22 2|3 5

27128|12930131

l'l:l
-oQo-

= B4M1243A

10C6 CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

. Repair harness/connector between ABSCM&H/U
and select monitor.

. Go to step 10C7.
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1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12f13[14[15]

[16[1 7[18[//42021]22
2324 25] 2
YRR ARY|| S 5126

L]
Q

B4M1267A

10C7

CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND DATA LINK
CONNECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and data link connector.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 20 — (B78) No. 3:

(F49) No. 5 — (B78) No. 2:

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
(ves) : Repair harness and connector between
ABSCM&H/U and data link connector.
: Go to step 10C8.
10C8 CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and data link connector? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(ves) : Repair connector.

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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D-ALL 11 (FBIl)

D: NO TROUBLE

— ALTHOUGH NO TROUBLE APPEARS ON
THE SELECT MONITOR DISPLAY, THE ABS
WARNING LIGHT REMAINS ON —

DIAGNOSIS:

NO TROUBLE e ABS warning light circuit is shorted.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS warning light remains on.
Bamoo44| ¢ NO TROUBLE displayed on the select monitor.
NOTE:
When the ABS warning light is OFF and “NO TROUBLE”
is displayed on the select monitor, the system is in normal
condition.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
Fuse ICGN sw SBF-4 FL1.25B
OO o OO0 OO
No.18
Fuse
—O~O
8100
@_ C: No.15 .
] 0
1 e 5
m
Combination
ABS meter
trol .
conel o E
?ngraulic Diagnosis 2 (E)
cgntrol connector =
o odlesl® Fuse  seF-3
72 OO0 OO—
No.19
} 5
M= 7] 1 213[4]5] — [BT7I8[3T,,
3[41516 T1[12[T3[T4[15T16[17]18[1920 23125167189z
@
e AR o L
N2 5 T 7 125 1 36|
Ez7|2&|29|30131l — z
B4M1230
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10D1 CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector (F2) from connector (B100).
3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

. Does the ABS warning light remain off?
Gres> @ Go to step 10D2.

. Repair front wiring harness.

B4M1235A

10D2 CHECK PROJECTION AT ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Check for broken projection at the ABSCM&H/U termi-
nal.

: Are the projection broken?

Gres> @ Go to step 10D3.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

~—B4M1237A

10D3 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U terminals.

Terminals
No. 21 — No. 23:

© Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10DA4.
. Replace valve relay.

NEL
)

uxipe

B4M1236A

10D4 CHECK WIRING HARNESS.
Measure resistance between connector (F2) and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 9 — Chassis ground:

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10DS.
: Repair harness.

S

N

iipe

B4M1236A

10D5 CHECK WIRING HARNESS.

1) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure resistance between connector (F2) and chas-
sis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F2) No. 9 — Chassis ground:

- Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10D6.
: Repair harness.
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1006 | CHECK POOR CONTACT IN ABSCM&H/U
CONNECTOR.

. Is there poor contact in ABSCM&H/U con-
nector? <Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(ves> : Repair connector.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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D-NEW 21 (FBIl)
FR.SS HARD

B4M0945

D-NEW 23 (FBI)
FL.SS HARD

B4M0946

D-NEW 25 (FB1)
RR.SS HARD

B4M0947

D-NEW 27 (FB1)
RL.SS HARD

B4M0948

E: TROUBLE CODE 21 FR. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

F: TROUBLE CODE 23 FL. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

G: TROUBLE CODE 25 RR. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL REAR RH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —

H: TROUBLE CODE 27 RL. SS HARD
— ABNORMAL REAR LH ABS SENSOR
(OPEN CIRCUIT OR INPUT VOLTAGE TOO
HIGH) —
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor (Broken wire, input voltage too high)
e Faulty harness connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

D @
L e Ism Front ABS
. — Semm——————=C @: sensor LH
T (— doooomoommp Inm, Front ABS
2] - —— o % S ——— E’: sensor RH
Twisted
ABS .
Y wire
control
moddule /(/// — Rear ABS
an < PN » A\ A\ A\ A ear
hydraulic E Ak N A4 I I S - X%E: sensor LH
control / A, )
unit E/ S A ANIDAAR) 7?: Twisted wire (
— A, , Rear ABS
Y R A \;\)%@: sensor RH
r """ "=—"—-""""""" =
: OUTBACK with step roof model :
bl | |
é : ': Rear ABS :
— | sensorLH
= | |
: Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| I
l |
ey -
OUTBACK
with step
roof model
G, @
2 3] 2[3]4]5 6[/[8]9 ?1|6?]7:I-3 B?IQ?ZIO?ZIKZ!Zal9“0“1“2“3“4“5
- 112 o1 - 1 (BIATEI%]
7] 211 als56rie] |z RV B
B4M1238
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FR

(FO5)

30 km/h

B4M0922

1041 |CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR,

Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to the faulty

system in the select monitor function mode.

NOTE:

The select monitor display shows that the front right wheel

is rotating at 30 km/h.

: Does the speed indicated on the display
change in response to the speedometer
reading during acceleration/deceleration
when the steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres) : Go to step 10H2.
. Go to step 10H9.

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-
10H2 SOR

Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)

. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H3.
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.

10H3 CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
13+3 Nih (1.3£0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-lb)

. Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H4.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.
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Front
= T

ey

J =

Sensor gap

G4M0700

= [ Rear

o)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

10H4 CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.
Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire perim-
eter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Gres> @ Go to step 10HS.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

10H5 CHECK HUB RUNOUT.
Measure hub runout.

: Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres> @ Go to step 10H6.

: Repair hub.

10H6 CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor? <Ref. to

FOREWORD [T3C1].>
Gres) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10H7.

10H7 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10H8.
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CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.
: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. A temporary poor contact.

NOTE:

Check harness and connectors between ABSCM&H/U and
ABS sensor.

10H8

CHECK

Except OUTBACK model

10H9 CHECK ABS SENSOR.
1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

] 2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.
3) Measure resistance of ABS sensor connector terminals.
Terminal
Front RH No. 1 — No. 2:
] Front LH No. 1 — No. 2:
9) Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:
0~ _© samosose| Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:
- Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2 kQ?
OUTBACK model Gres> @ Go to step 10H10.
Front Rear . Replace ABS sensor.
QQC B4M1036C
Except OUTBACK model 10H10 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS SEN-

112]

| Uw

B4MO8O7E

OUTBACK model

-n
-
o
S
=

N

A—

Rear

<[]

B4M1037C

SOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and chassis
ground.

Terminal

Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H11.
: Replace ABS sensor.
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Except OUTBACK model

112]

| Uw

- B4MO8O7E

OUTBACK model

Rear

m
—
(=]
=]
=

NI

A—

B4M1037C

<[]

CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF ABS SEN-
SOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABS sensor and chassis
ground.

Terminal

Front RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Front LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear RH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
Rear LH No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H12.
. Replace ABS sensor.

10H11

1]2[3]4][5]6]7 J_ho11| 2113)14]15]
E | 1 Y
0~ © BAM1239A

CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal

10H12

Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:
Trouble code 23/ (F49) No. 9 — No. 10:
Trouble code 25/ (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 — No. 8:

© Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2 kQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10H13.

. Repair harness/connector between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.
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2

112]13[4]516]7(8 91011121314]&
| mslhatseae e o s
27lglodada 1] - =

|

B4M1240A

10H13

CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and

chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
Trouble code 21 / (F49) No
(-):

Trouble code 23/ (F49) No
(-):

Trouble code 25/ (F49) No
(-):

Trouble code 27 / (F49) No
)
Gres> @ Go to step 10H14.
:

Sensor.

. 11 (+) — Chassis ground
. 9 (+) — Chassis ground
. 14 (+) — Chassis ground

. 7 (+) — Chassis ground

Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U and ABS

1]2]3]4]5

[6]7]8]9iol11[12[13[14]15]

I: [16[17[18][19[20[21 gt
o7loslodadat] g -

3 [ 24 125 [156 |

i

| &

D

B4M1240A

10H14

CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and

chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 21 / (F49) No
gl'_r)c;uble code 23/ (F49) No
gl'_r)c;uble code 25/ (F49) No
(T_r)c;uble code 27 / (F49) No
. Is the voltage les

Gres> @ Go to step 10H15.
:

Sensor.

. 11 (+) — Chassis ground
. 9 (+) — Chassis ground
. 14 (+) — Chassis ground

. 7 (+) — Chassis ground

s than 1 V?

Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U and ABS

10H15

SOR.

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-

Tightening torque:

32+10 NI (3.321.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)
. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-

ened securely?
Gres) : Go to step 10H16.

. Tighten ABS senso
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CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
10H16 WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
1343 NI (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)

. Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H17.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

Front
= T

|5l

=
1

Sensor gap

G4M0700

=T Rear

=)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

10H17 |CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.
Measure tone wheel-to-pole piece gap over entire perim-
eter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Gres> @ Go to step 10H18.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacers (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

10H18 |CHECK HUB RUNOUT.
Measure hub runout.

* Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres> @ Go to step 10H109.

: Repair hub.
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Except OUTBACK model

112]

| L=

B4MO0818E

OUTBACK model

Front Rear

i

9]

| L]

B4M1042C

10H19 |SHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS SEN-

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure resistance between ABS sensor and chassis
ground.

Terminal

Front RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10H20.
: Replace ABS sensor and ABSCM&H/U.

2

1/2]3[4[5[6]7(8]9 10|11|121314J§
[ [mslhansece ot e
27281293031 —

f ]
—-OQC

B4M1241A

10H20 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminal and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 21 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 23 / (F49) No. 9 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 25/ (F49) No. 14 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 27 / (F49) No. 7 — Chassis ground:

. Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

. Go to step 10H21.

. Repair harness between ABSCM&H/U and ABS

sensor.
And replace ABSCM&H/U.

0o

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10H21 TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor? <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.

. Go to step 10H22.

CI()
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10H22 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10H23.

10H23 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: Atemporary poor contact.

NOTE:

Check harness and connectors between ABSCM&H/U and
ABS sensor.
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I: TROUBLE CODE 22 FR. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 22 (FBI)
FR.SS SOFT

B4MO0812

J: TROUBLE CODE 24 FL. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 24 (FB1)
FL.SS SOFT

B4M0949

K: TROUBLE CODE 26 RR. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL REAR RH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 26 (FBI)
RR.SS SOFT

B4M0950

L: TROUBLE CODE 28 RL. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL REAR LH ABS SENSOR
(ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL) —

D-NEW 28 (FB1)
RL.SS SOFT

B4MO0951

109



4-4d

BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
e Faulty harness/connector

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @ >
L e Ism Front ABS
. — Semm——————=C @: sensor LH
_— ’:—-_---_--I bl— —————————— = Front ABS
ﬁ: = = % S E’: sensor RH
Twisted
ABS :
conc'jtr?l /7 wire
module / _
and d A, » VN VN VN A Rear ABS
hydraulic E A N " N B A - v \)%E: sensor LH
control / A . .
unit E/ S A= ANIAA 7?: Twisted wire (
— A, , Rear ABS
Y R A \;\)%@: sensor RH
r— " - = —
: OUTBACK with step roof model :
pex | |
é : ': Rear ABS :
— | sensorLH
- | I
: %%': Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| |
l |
s 4
OUTBACK
with step
roof model
D,
D T [
i TR & ] (BIAI517]
T2 201] alsler/is] | flmsmEsReE] A &

B4M1238
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

FR

(FO5)

30 km/h

B4M0922

10L1 |CHECK OUTPUT OF ABS SENSOR
USING SELECT MONITOR.

Read the ABS sensor output corresponding to the faulty

system in the select monitor function mode.

NOTE:

The select monitor display shows that the front right wheel

is rotating at 30 km/h.

: Does the speed indicated on the display
change in response to the speedometer
reading during acceleration/deceleration
when the steering wheel is in the straight-
ahead position?

Gres) : Go to step 10L2.
: Go to step 10L8.

10L2 |CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor?

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10L3.

0o ¢

10L3 CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

. Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-
mitter properly installed?

. Go to step 10L4.

. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter.

8o ¢

10L4 CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.
. Are noise sources (such as an antenna)
installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor
harness.

. Go to step 10L5.

N0

111



4-4d

BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

G

|10

9/8|7|6
20019]18[17[16[15]14{13]12[11

I

B4M1244A

10L5 CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors.

3) Measure resistance between shield connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 11 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 24 / (B100) No. 2 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 26 / Go to step 10L6.

Trouble code 28 / Go to step 10L6.

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L6.
. Repair shield harness.

10L6 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10L7.

0o @

10L7 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary noise interference.

g @@

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-
10L8 SOR

Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-Ib)

. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L9.
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10Lg9 |CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
1343 NI (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)

. Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L10.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

Front
= T

|5l

=
1

Sensor gap

G4M0700

=T Rear

=)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

10L10 |CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.
Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire perim-
eter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Gres> @ Go to step 10L11.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No. 26755AA000). If
spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

10L11 |CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE.

@ . Is an oscilloscope available?
(res) : Go to step 10L12.
: Go to step 10L13.

10L12 |CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector (F1) or con-
nector (B100) in accordance with trouble code.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B

R

B100 @
|109876 54321| — [2]1
2dfiol8l17lefisH4l13h211 5]6]7]8]

B
,gl
»

i

\

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1 V
(When it is 20 Hz.)

B4M1242A

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at specified fre-
quency.

NOTE:

When this inspection is completed, the ABSCM&H/U
sometimes stores the trouble code 29.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 12 (+) — No. 13 (-):
Trouble code 24 / (B100) No. 3 (+) — No. 4 (-):
Trouble code 26 / (F1) No. 4 (+) — No. 5 (-):
Trouble code 28 / (F1) No. 1 (+) — No. 2 (-):
Specified voltage: 0.12 — 1 V (When it is 20 Hz.)

. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as shown in
figure?
Gres) : Go to step 10L16.

. Go to step 10L13.

10L13 |CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS SEN-
SOR OR TONE WHEEL.

Remove disc rotor or drum from hub in accordance with
trouble code.

: Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel contaminated by dirt or other foreign

matter?
(ves) : Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign matter.

: Go to step 10L14.

10L14 |CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SENSOR OR
TONE WHEEL.

. Are there broken or damaged in the ABS
sensor pole piece or the tone wheel?

(res) : Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
: Go to step 10L15.

10L15 |CHECK HUB RUNOUT.
Measure hub runout.

* Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres> @ Go to step 10L16.

: Repair hub.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

Except OUTBACK model

[i72]

L]
Q

O O

B4MO8O6GE

OUTBACK model

Front

10L16 |CHECK RESISTANCE OF ABS SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABS sensor.

3) Measure resistance between ABS sensor connector ter-
minals.

Terminal

Front RH No. 1 — No. 2:

Front LH No. 1 — No. 2:

Rear RH No. 1 — No. 2:

Rear LH No. 1 — No. 2:

: Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2 kQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L17.

[T2] Bl : Replace ABS sensor.
7\ '
Q
- O B4M1036C
Except OUTBACK model 10L17 CHECK GROUND SHORT OF ABS SEN-
SOR.
7o Measure resistance between ABS sensor and chassis

ground.
Terminal

| L=

B4MO0818E

OUTBACK model

Front

Rear

| L]

B4M1042C

Front RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Front LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear RH No. 1 — Chassis ground:
Rear LH No. 1 — Chassis ground:

- Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L18.
. Replace ABS sensor.
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aL_hqh1L2|3141
To3 24125 [ 24|
[ ]
o ¢ o B4M1239A

CHECK HARNESS/CONNECTOR
10L18 |BETWEEN ABSCM&H/U AND ABS SEN-
SOR.

1) Connect connector to ABS sensor.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance at ABSCM&H/U connector termi-
nals.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — No. 12:

Trouble code 24 / (F49) No. 9 — No. 10:

Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — No. 15:

Trouble code 28 / (F49) No. 7 — No. 8:

© Is the resistance between 0.8 and 1.2 kQ?
Gres) : Go to step 10L19.

: Repair harness/connector between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

@

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8[9f10[11[12[13[14[15]
[ [Esiehaeo et e
27l28[2d30[31 - =

f ]
—-OQC

= B4M1241A

10L19 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 22 / (F49) No. 11 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 24 / (F49) No. 9 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 26 / (F49) No. 14 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 28 / (F49) No. 7 — Chassis ground:

- Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10L20.

. Repair harness/connector between ABSCM&H/U
and ABS sensor.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14]15

16[17|18[19]20121]22)
23| 24]125]| 2
27128]29130131 3 [24]25] 26

| =

B4M1243A

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
10L20 ABSCM&H/U.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — GND:

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L21.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

116



BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10L21 TORS.

: Is there poor contact in connectors between
ABSCM&H/U and ABS sensor? <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.

. Go to step 10L22.

0

B

10L22 |CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

. Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-
mitter properly installed?
. Go to step 10L23.
. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless
transmitter.

8o (@

10L23 |CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.
: Are noise sources (such as an antenna)
installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor
harness.

. Go to step 10L24.

N0

B4M1244A

10L24 |CHECK SHIELD CIRCUIT.

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Measure resistance between shield connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

Trouble code 22 / (B100) No. 11 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 24 / (B100) No. 2 — Chassis ground:
Trouble code 26 / Go to step 10L25.

Trouble code 28 / Go to step 10L25.

* Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10L25.
. Repair shield harness.
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10L25 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10L26.

0O ()

10L26 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary noise interference.

B @)
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M: TROUBLE CODE 29 EITHER. SS SOFT
— ABNORMAL ABS SENSOR SIGNAL (ANY
ONE OF FOUR) —

DeNEW 29 (F Bl ) DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABS sensor signal (noise, irregular signal, etc.)
EITHER.SS SOFT e Faulty tone wheel

e Wheels turning freely for a long time
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
Bamoss2| e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

D @
LV eSS [xm Front ABS
: — = e @: sensor LH
_— “::-_-_-_-_-_-: 6]— —————————— = Front ABS
f[ . % S ——— ;E: sensor RH
Twisted
ABS "
con(}r?l ///_ wire
module
d A A, N N LA N O A » A Rear ABS
ﬁ)r;draulic E A AAT A SN B AR - e e )@ sensor LH
control / A A N . .
unit E,’ AL S _,i, Twisted wire (
T N Za Rear ABS
DA B A )% sensor RH
r— - - == - —
: OUTBACK with step roof model {
z] | |
é : ': Rear ABS :
— | sensorLH |
- | I
: %@l: Rear ABS :
| sensor RH |
| I
l |
e — -
OUTBACK
with step
roof model
o
3] 2[3]4]5 6]7[8]9 ;IS?I7:|3 3?5?210?2[1{2128|9“0“”12]13“4“5
i T I & I (BIA1517]
7] Al a516718] | 2 mase e AR 3

B4M1238
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10M1

CHECK IF THE WHEELS HAVE TURNED
FREELY FOR A LONG TIME.

1

Check if the wheels have been turned freely
for more than one minute, such as when the
vehicle is jacked-up, under full-lock corner-
ing or when tire is not in contact with road
surface.

@ : The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble code.

NOTE:

When the wheels turn freely for a long time, such as when
the vehicle is towed or jacked-up, or when steering wheel
is continuously turned all the way, this trouble code may
sometimes occur.

. Go to step 10M2.

10M2

CHECK TIRE SPECIFICATIONS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Are the tire specifications correct?
. Go to step 10M3.
. Replace tire.

CHECK WEAR OF TIRE.

. Is the tire worn excessively?
. Replace tire.
. Go to step 10M4.

CHECK TIRE PRESSURE.

. Is the tire pressure correct?
. Go to step 10M5.
. Adjust tire pressure.

SELUHRL UHR LY

CHECK INSTALLATION OF ABS SEN-
SOR.

Tightening torque:
32+10 NI (3.3+£1.0 kg-m, 24+7 ft-lb)

. Are the ABS sensor installation bolts tight-

ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10M6.
. Tighten ABS sensor installation bolts securely.
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10M6 |CHECK INSTALLATION OF TONE
WHEEL.

Tightening torque:
1343 NI (1.3+0.3 kg-m, 9+2.2 ft-Ib)

. Are the tone wheel installation bolts tight-
ened securely?

Gres> @ Go to step 10M7.
. Tighten tone wheel installation bolts securely.

Front
= T

|5l

=
1

Sensor gap

G4M0700

=T Rear

=)

Sensor gap

G4M0701

10M7 CHECK ABS SENSOR GAP.
Measure tone wheel to pole piece gap over entire perim-
eter of the wheel.

. Is the gap within the specifications shown
in the following table?

Front wheel Rear wheel
Specifications 0.9 — 1.4 mm 0.7 — 1.2 mm
(0.035 — 0.055 in) (0.028 — 0.047 in)

Gres> @ Go to step 10M8.

. Adjust the gap.

NOTE:

Adjust the gap using spacer (Part No. 26755AA000). If

spacers cannot correct the gap, replace worn sensor or
worn tone wheel.

10M8 CHECK OSCILLOSCOPE.

. Is an oscilloscope available?
Gres> @ Go to step 10M9.

: Go to step 10M10.

10M9 |CHECK ABS SENSOR SIGNAL.

1) Raise all four wheels of ground.

2) Turn ignition switch OFF.

3) Connect the oscilloscope to the connector (F1) or con-
nector (B100) in accordance with trouble code.

4) Turn ignition switch ON.
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B

R

B100 @
|109876 54321| — [2]1
2dfiol8l17lefisH4l13h211 5]6]7]8]

B
,gl
»

i

\

20 Hz

Standard output voltage: 0.12 — 1 V
(When it is 20 Hz.)

B4M1242A

5) Rotate wheels and measure voltage at specified fre-
quency.

NOTE:

When this inspection is completed, the ABSCM&H/U
sometimes stores the trouble code 29.

Connector & terminal
(B100) No. 12 (+) — No. 13 (=) (Front RH):
(B100) No. 3 (+) — No. 4 (=) (Front LH):
(F1) No. 4 (+) — No. 5 (-) (Rear RH):
(F1) No. 1 (+) — No. 2 (-) (Rear LH):
Specified voltage: 0.12 — 1 V (When it is 20 Hz.)
. Is oscilloscope pattern smooth, as shown in
figure?
Gres) : Go to step 8M13.

. Go to step 8M10.

10M10 |CHECK CONTAMINATION OF ABS SEN-
SOR OR TONE WHEEL.

Remove disc rotor from hub.

: Is the ABS sensor pole piece or the tone
wheel contaminated by dirt or other foreign

matter?
(ves) : Thoroughly remove dirt or other foreign matter.

: Go to step 10M11.

10M11 |CHECK DAMAGE OF ABS SENSOR OR
TONE WHEEL.

: Are there broken or damaged teeth in the
ABS sensor pole piece or the tone wheel?

(ves) : Replace ABS sensor or tone wheel.
. Go to step 10M12.

10M12 |CHECK HUB RUNOUT.
Measure hub runout.

: Is the runout less than 0.05 mm (0.0020 in)?
Gres> @ Go to step 10M13.

: Repair hub.
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10M13 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10M14.

10M14 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

N: TROUBLE CODE 31 FR. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

DNEW 31 (FBI)
FR.EV VALVE

B4MO0953

O: TROUBLE CODE 33 FL. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D-NEW 33 (FBI)
FL.EV VALVE

B4M0954

P: TROUBLE CODE 35 RR. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR RH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 35 (FBI)
RR.EV VALVE

B4M0955

Q: TROUBLE CODE 37 RL. EV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR LH INLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

D*NEW 37 (FBI)
RL.EV VALVE

B4MO0956
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DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty inlet solenoid valve

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

(79 @) Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 FL1.25B
= S et st
O.

BATTERY
& @
© @

ABS
conérc')I
module
ang | : @
hydraulic =
control E_
unit
Generator
: é
B100

i TP TSIe TS OIS
16(17(18{19]20(21
I %

1 2 /M
11[12113][14[15]16{17]18]19]20

B4M1245
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1001 |CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fio[111213[14[15
I617181922122 5

L W[282930[31

= B4M1234A

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10Q2.

: Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15
16[17[18[19[20[21]22 2|3 5

27128|12930131

l'l:l
-oQo-

= B4M1243A

1002 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10Q3.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

10Q3

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.

to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(res) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Q4.

126



BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10Q4 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
GESD

diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10Q5.

10Q5 CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @@
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DNEW 32 (FBI)
FR.AV VALVE

B4MO0958

D*NEW 34 (FBI)
FL.AV VALVE

B4M0959

D*NEW 36 (FBI)
RR.AV VALVE

B4M0960

D*NEW 38 (FBI)
RL.AV VALVE

B4MO0961

R: TROUBLE CODE 32 FR. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT RH OUTLET
SOLENOID VALVE —

S: TROUBLE CODE 34 FL. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL FRONT LH OUTLET
SOLENOID VALVE —

T. TROUBLE CODE 36 RR. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR RH OUTLET SOLENOID
VALVE —

U: TROUBLE CODE 38 RL. AV VALVE
— ABNORMAL REAR LH OUTLET SOLENOID
VALVE —
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DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty harness/connector
e Faulty outlet solenoid valve

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

(79 @) Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 FL1.25B
= S et st
O.

BATTERY
& @
© @

ABS
conérc')I
module
ang | : @
hydraulic =
control E_
unit
Generator
: é
B100

i TP TSIe TS OIS
16(17(18{19]20(21
I %

1 2 /M
11[12113][14[15]16{17]18]19]20

B4M1245
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10Ul |CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fio[111213[14[15
I617181922122 5

L W[282930[31

= B4M1234A

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10U2.

: Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15
16[17[18[19[20[21]22 2|3 5

27128|12930131

l'l:l
-oQo-

= B4M1243A

10U2 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

(@Heck) : Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
Gres) : Go to step 10U3.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

BeE

10U3 | CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
. Go to step 10U4.

CI()
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10U4 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10U5.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @F | 00 @
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D-NEW 41 (FBI)
ECU

B4M0962

V: TROUBLE CODE 41 ECU

— ABNORMAL ABS CONTROL MODULE —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty ABSCM&H/U

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

€

ABS
control

B

module
and )
hydraulic
control
unit

[ 1lif—I?l‘l*l?zlo?2|1{2128l9hon1112113114115
T6[1718119
27128]29130131] 23 [ 2425126

B4M1246
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1]2]3]4]5]6][7]8]9fio[11f12[13[14]15

271281293031

16[17]18[19]20121]22, 29 6

l'l:l
-OQO-

B4M1243A

10V1

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.
3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U and chassis

ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

. Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?
. Go to step 10V2.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between

battery, ignition switch and ABSCM&H/U?
<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Repair connector.
: Go to step 10V3.

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

00 @z @0 @) 2| 800

. Is the car telephone or the wireless trans-

mitter properly installed?

. Go to step 10VA4.
. Properly install the car telephone or the wireless

transmitter.

CHECK SOURCES OF SIGNAL NOISE.

B O F:

: Are noise sources (such as an antenna)

installed near the sensor harness?

. Install the noise sources apart from the sensor

harness.

. Go to step 10V5.

10V5

CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

:

Qe -
Qued>

Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

Replace ABSCM&H/U.

Go to step 10V6.
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10v6 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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W: TROUBLE CODE 42 LOW VOLTAGE
— SOURCE VOLTAGE IS LOW —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 42 ( FB1 ) e Power source voltage of the ABSCM&H/U is low.

LOW VOLTAGE TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4M0963

WIRING DIAGRAM:

D, ) IGN sw
Fuse SBF-4 FL1.25B
1] I O~0O % O —— O O0—
‘E] No.18
>..
E[Eﬂ
<D
ABS
conc’j(rc')l
moaule
ang | : @
hydraulic =
control E_
unit
Generator
: é
8100

1B BRI
2 6[7[89 [161718192021
' [fitizlatansreson) 21281293031 2

B4M1245
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\\ _)))‘l N
(CTRITITLII))
[V 2

W
wimuiiingl
Z L= annnnne

B4MO0430

10W1 |CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) Idling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal and
chassis ground.

Terminal

Generator B terminal — Chassis ground:

: Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10W2.

. Repair generator.

10W2 |CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

© Are the positive and negative battery termi-
nals tightly clamped?

Gres> @ Go to step 10W3.
. Tighten the clamp of terminal.

(Fa9)

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
1ows3 ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9fio[1112f13[14]15
I617181922122 =5

LW[282930[31

= B4M1234A

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10WA4.

. Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM&H/U.
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1]2]3]4]5]6][7]8]9fio[11f12[13[14]15

271281293031

16[17]18[19]20121]22, 29 6

l'l:l
-OQO-

B4M1243A

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
1ow4 ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

© |s the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Wo.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10WS TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10W6.

10W6 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

- Is the same trouble code as in the current
GESD

diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10W7.

10w7 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @)
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D-NEW 42 (FB1)
HIGH VOLTAGE

B4M1268

X: TROUBLE CODE 42 LOW VOLTAGE
— SOURCE VOLTAGE IS HIGH —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Power source voltage of the ABSCM&H/U is high.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS
control
module
and
hydraulic
control
unit

8100

) Fuse IGN sw SBF-4 FL1.25B
B
0.

L&
(@n—

112 —
T2l AlT5 60T 71813120

Generator

B

BATTERY
O D
o ©

.|@

11213[4]5]6]7]8[SN0112[13[14[15

T6[1 711811012021 122
[27 2829130131 26

B4M1245
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\\ _)))‘l N
(CTRITITLII))
[V 2

W
wimuiiingl
Z L= annnnne

B4MO0430

10X1 CHECK GENERATOR.

1) Start engine.

2) Idling after warm-up.

3) Measure voltage between generator B terminal and
chassis ground.

Terminal

Generator B terminal — Chassis ground:

: Is the voltage between 10 V and 17 V?
Gres> © Go to step 10X2.

. Repair generator.

10X2 CHECK BATTERY TERMINAL.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

© Are the positive and negative battery termi-
nals tightly clamped?

Gres> @ Go to step 10X3.
. Tighten the clamp of terminal.

(Fa9)

10X3 CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9fio[1112f13[14]15
I617181922122 =5

LW[282930[31

= B4M1234A

1) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

2) Run the engine at idle.

3) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

. Is the voltage between 10 V and 17 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10X4.

. Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM&H/U.
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1]2]3]4]5]6][7]8]9fio[11f12[13[14]15

271281293031

16[17]18[19]20121]22, 29 6

l'l:l
-OQO-

B4M1243A

10X4

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10X5.

. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

10X5 CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10X6.

10X6 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current

diagnosis still being output?

. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10X7.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

B @F 5| 00 @

: Are other trouble codes being output?
. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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Y: TROUBLE CODE 44 CCM LINE
— A COMBINATION OF AT CONTROL
ABNORMALS —

D*NEW 44 (FBl) | DIAGNOSIS:
e Combination of AT control faults

CCM LINE TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4MO0964

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
o} OO OO0
No.16
&
[}
© =
=
| Transmission
ABS control module
control
module
ydrauli
raulic
cgntro| @ 8100
— il 1 0 [
112]3]4]5]6 112[3[4[5]6]7]8 112[3[4]5]6(7[8]9]10 123451—|678910
(71819 ]10[T1]12 9[10[11[12[13[14]15[16 11[12]13]14[15[16]17]18[19]20 T1[12[13[14[15[16[17]18[19]20

I: ?1|6?|71|3 B‘I*‘IQ?ZIO?ZIKZIZBI9[10I11|12[13|14115
2 7281293031] 3 2

B4M1247
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

Chart with Select Monitor

1997
ABS

(F00)
AWDs AT

H4M1117

CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF
ABSCM&H/U USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [0] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is an ABSCM&H/U for AT model installed on
a MT model?
Qe -

Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10Y2.

10Y1

1]2]3[4]5]6]7][8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15]

I: 1601 7| 8[1 920 1]22)
J_HH 2324252
o 7ha R0 (23] 24]25] 26

‘II:I
-OQO-

B4M1249A

10Y2 CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from TCM.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 3 — Chassis ground:

* Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Y3.
: Repair harness between TCM and ABSCM&H/U.

|

| L

il
10[9|8[7|6[5/4[3]|2]1
2001 9[18[17[16[1[14[13[12[11

B4M1251A

10Y3 CHECK TCM.

1) Connect all connectors to TCM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between TCM connector terminal and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(B55) No. 5 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Y5.

: Go to step 10Y4.

142



BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

10Y4 CHECK AT.

. Is the AT functioning normally?

(vres) : Replace TCM.
. Repair AT.

10Y5 CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HARNESS.

Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

: Go to step 10Y6.

: Repair harness/connector between AT control

1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14[15]
16[17|18[19[20[21]22

23 [ 24| 25] 26
S| TERY 123 [24] 25 ]

i

- B4M1252A

8O0

module and ABSCM&H/U.

10Y6 CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
AT control module and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Y7.

10Y7 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

: Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10Y8.

B0 ()

10ys |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

B @E)
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Z: TROUBLE CODE 44 CCM OPEN
— A COMBINATION OF AT CONTROL
ABNORMALS —

D*NEW 44 (FBl) | DIAGNOSIS:
e Combination of AT control faults

CCM OPEN TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4MO0965

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Fuse IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
o} OO OO0
No.16
&
[}
© =
=
| Transmission
ABS control module
control
module
ydrauli
raulic
cgntro| @ 8100
— il 1 0 [
112]3]4]5]6 112[3[4[5]6]7]8 112[3[4]5]6(7[8]9]10 123451—|678910
(71819 ]10[T1]12 9[10[11[12[13[14]15[16 11[12]13]14[15[16]17]18[19]20 T1[12[13[14[15[16[17]18[19]20

I: ?1|6?|71|3 B‘I*‘IQ?ZIO?ZIKZIZBI9[10I11|12[13|14115
2 7281293031] 3 2

B4M1247
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1]2]3[4]5]6]7][8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15)

712 30131

|:2161/ 181920212 6

| L

]

B4M1250A

1021 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect two connectors from AT control module.

3) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
© Is the voltage less than 1 V?
Gres> © Go to step 10Z2.

: Repair harness between AT control module and
ABSCM&H/U.

I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7][8]9 [1o[11[12[13[14]15]
[16[17]18[19[202122]
ZJ-|J§[72 0B 26

1]

oVa

B4M1250A

1022 CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.

2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10Z3.

. Repair harness between AT control module and
ABSCM&H/U.
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1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9f10[11[12[13[14[15]

16[17
p7los w3031

I L

181920121 22 56

B4M1252A

10Z3 CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors to TCM.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

(F49) No. 31 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

: Is the voltage between 10 V and 13 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10Z4.

: Repair harness/connector between TCM and
ABSCM&H/U.

1024 CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
AT control module and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10Z5.

1025 CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10Z6.

0o @

1026 CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

B @@
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D-NEW 51 (FBI1)
V.RELAY

B4M0968

AA: TROUBLE CODE 51 V. RELAY
— ABNORMAL VALVE RELAY —
DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty valve relay

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit

8
Y;lavf ”? é |
24]

Motor Hi :

Solenoid
valve

FL inlet
FL outlet
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet

RR outlet 23]

Pump motor

©p

IC

Fuse SBF—4
—O0
No.19
D,
IGN sw SBF-4 FL1.25B
— Fuse
L No.18
>_
< O

e
270812930031 2

B4M1253
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1]2[3]4]5]6[7]8]9 [1o[11[12f13[14]15

BREREEEE
. 23 [ 24 25] 26
:Wl282d3031 I

B4M1254A

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
10AAL ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Run the engine at idle.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

(F49) No. 24 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10AA2.

. Repair harness connector between battery and
ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15

27128|12930131

16[1718[19]20121]22) 263 6

l'l:l
-oQo-

B4M1243A

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
10AA2 ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10AAS.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AA3 TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(res) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AA4.
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10AA4 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AAS5.

10AA5 | CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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AB: TROUBLE CODE 51 V. RELAY ON
— VALVE RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 51 (F B1 ) e Faulty valve relay

V.RELAY ON TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4M0802

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and

hydraulic control unit Fuse SBF—4
—OC0
J} No.19
Valve |
relay 0
z=— (D) @
e Fuse IGN sw SBF -4 FL1.25B
J) RN = O—— O O0——O0—
Motor L No.18
relay ?
>_
E|:6i|
< O
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet @
FL outlet -
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
1 L
=TS T [ 11]621I731]84119521062117212819“0“”12113114]]5
—
! [ Tia3lrarisTielt 71i81190] DI08I29R03t 26

B4M1253
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6 - 10AB1 |CHECK VALVE RELAY IN ABSCM&H/U.

) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U terminals.
Dunuunununﬂnn e
oooopo SoDorynn

A E—

Terminals
No. 23 (+) — No. 24 (-):

— © Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AB2.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

~—B4M1272A

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AB2 TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connectors between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.

to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
Gres) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AB3.

10AB3 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.
2) Erase the memory.
3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.
. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AB4.

10AB4 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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AC: TROUBLE CODE 52 M. RELAY OPEN
— OPEN CIRCUIT OF MOTOR RELAY —
DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 52 (FB]) e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

M.RELAY OPEN e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
B4M0969

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit SBF-6

—O~O-
Valve _g I
relay Uo é L
= @ F IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.258
use
5 . s o——ONO—
Motor ||| L No.18
relay _?
>
@
L
=
<
o
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet S
FL outlet
FRinlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
r— fea2
B100
1|213l415|617212819l10111|12|13I14l15
415] — [6]718]9 [161718192021
| [Tz smel 90l 211812913003 2
B4AM1255

152




BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
10ACL ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and

I: 1]2]3[4[5]6]7]8]9 [ioli 12131415

[16[1 7[18[1 920212
o728l293d31 25126

chassis ground.
l L? Connector & terminal
SAKCS, (F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

= B4M1256A

© s the voltage between 10 V and 13 V?
Gres) : Go to step 10AC2.

: Repair harness/connector between battery and
ABSCM&H/U and check fuse SBF6.

10AC2 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

‘ | % - Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

0 = Of Gres) : Go to step 10AC3.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9 o[t 112f13[14[15
I: [16[17[18[19]20021 22 2|6—

27|128|29130131

= BAM1257A . Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

10AC3 |CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the check sequence. <Ref. to 4-4 [W20D1].>

NOTE:
Use the diagnosis connector to operate the sequence con-
trol.

: Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard

when carrying out the check sequence?
Gres> @ Go to step 10ACA4.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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4-4d BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AC4 TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
hydraclic unit, relay box and ABSCM&H/U?

<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
(res) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10ACS5.

10AC5 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
(Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10ACG6.

10ACG | CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AD: TROUBLE CODE 52 M. RELAY ON
— MOTOR RELAY ON FAILURE —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 52 (FB] ) e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

M.RELAY ON e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
B4M0970

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit SBF-6
—OO-
Valve _g I
relay _? é L.‘:E’
] @ F IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
use
Iy S E g o~
Motor |[] L No.18
relay _?
>
x
L
=
<
m
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet =
FL outlet
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
(Mp— 1z
B100
IEIIY LIl
415] — [6]718]9 [161718192021
BEDRBEE 7108293031 2
B4AM1255
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

B4M1270A

\\{ > 10AD1 |CHECK MOTOR RELAY IN ABSCM&H/U.
ABSCME&H/U =y Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U terminals.
1| .
: Terminals
[ ] No. 25 — No. 26:
Q] © Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?

Gres) : Go to step 10AD2.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

10AD2 |CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4 [W20D1].>
: Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard

when carrying out the sequence control?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AD3.
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AD3 TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
hydraulic unit, relay box and ABSCM&H/U?

<Ref. to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
Gres) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10ADA4.

10AD4 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10ADS5.

10AD5 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AE: TROUBLE CODE 52 MOTOR
— ABNORMAL MOTOR —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 52 (FB] ) e Faulty motor

e Faulty motor relay

MOTOR e Faulty harness connector
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.
B4M0971

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS control module and
hydraulic control unit SBF-6
—OO-
Valve _g I
relay _? é L.‘:E’
] @ F IGN sw SBF—4 FL1.25B
use
Iy S E g o~
Motor |[] L No.18
relay _?
>
x
L
=
<
m
Solenoid
valve
FLinlet =
FL outlet
FR inlet
FR outlet
RL inlet
RL outlet
RR inlet
RR outlet 23]
Pump motor
(Mp— 1z
B100
IEIIY LIl
415] — [6]718]9 [161718192021
BEDRBEE 7108293031 2
B4AM1255
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1]2]3[4[5]6]7]8]9 [ioli 12131415

27[28/2930131

I: 16]17[18]19]2021]2 251 26
1

| U=

B4M1256A

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
10AEL ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© s the voltage between 10 V and 13 V?

Gres) : Go to step 10AE2.

: Repair harness/connector between battery and
ABSCM&H/U and check fuse SBF6.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9 o[t 112f13[14[15
I: [16[17[18[19]20021 22 2|6—

27|128|29130131

{ L=
-OQO-

B4M1257A

10AE2 |CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF MOTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 26 — Chassis ground:

- Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AES.
: Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF
10AES ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4][5]6]7][8]9fio[111213[14[15

16]17[18]19[20121 22 56

L W[282930[31

6\/@

B4M1234A

1) Run the engine at idle.

2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

© Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AEA4.

: Repair harness connector between battery, igni-
tion switch and ABSCM&H/U.

1]2]3]4]5]6]7]8]9f1o[11[12[13[14]15

16[1718[19]20121]22)
27]28(2930131

23 26

n

L]
Q

O =< O

B4M1243A

CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT OF
10AE4 ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 23 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance less than 0.5 Q?

Gres) : Go to step 10AES.
. Repair ABSCM&H/U ground harness.

10AE5 |CHECK MOTOR OPERATION.

Operate the sequence control. <Ref. to 4-4 [W20D1].>

NOTE:
Use the diagnosis connector to operate the sequence con-
trol.

: Can motor revolution noise (buzz) be heard

when carrying out the sequence control?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AES6.

: Replace hydraulic unit.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10AEG6

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

1

Qe
Quod> -

Is there poor contact in connector between
generator, battery and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref.
to FOREWORD [T3C1].>
Repair connector.

Go to step 10AE?7.

10AE7

CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

1

Qe
Quod -

Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

Replace ABSCM&H/U.
Go to step 10AES.

10AES8

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the

:

trouble code.
A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AF: TROUBLE CODE 54 BLS
— ABNORMAL STOP LIGHT SWITCH —

DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 54 ( FB1 ) e Faulty stop light switch
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

BLS e ABS does not operate.
B4AMO0972
WIRING DIAGRAM:
Fuse SBF-3  FL1.25B
OO OO OO0
No.12
@ c—/ »
] o Stop light
2 (o] % g' ° switch N
3
5 § % O
3| o
£|E
HE ®
ABS . . -
control (Without cruise control)
module
and N (With cruise control)
hydraulic
control
unit
L]
Z
~TETS ﬂ2|3]4l52I062172128|9[10[11[12113114[15
= 1[2 415 4 [16171819 1
304 | [izmalalsmsiemazol PTD829B031 2

B4M1258
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

BLS

(F09)
0.00 V

B4MO0973

10AF1 |CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT
SWITCH USING SELECT MONITOR.
1) Press [F], [0] and [9] on the select monitor.

2) Depress the brake pedal.

3) Read the stop light switch output on the select monitor
display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
less than 1.5 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AF2.
. Go to step 10AF3.

BLS

(F09)
12.00 V

B4M1265

10AF2 |CHECK OUTPUT OF STOP LIGHT
SWITCH USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Release the brake pedal.

2) Read the stop light switch output on the select monitor

display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
between 10 V and 15 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AFS.
. Go to step 10AF3.

10AF3 |CHECK IF STOP LIGHTS COME ON.
Depress the brake pedal.

: Do stop lights turn on?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AF4.
. Repair stop lights circuit.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

27| 32930131

1]2]3]4][5]6]7]8]9 o1 [12[13[14f15
I:J_lf 1718192212 5

@\/@

B4M1259A

10AF4 |CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Depress brake pedal.

4) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 2 — Chassis ground:

: Is the voltage between 10 V and 15 V?
Gres> © Go to step 10AFS.

. Repair harness between stop light switch and
ABSCM&H/U connector.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AFS TORS.

- . Is there poor contact in connector between
stop light switch and ABSCM&H/U? <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

(ves) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AF6.

10AF6 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

(Gres> : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AF7.

10AF7 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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4-4d BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

D*NEW 56 (FBI)
G SENSOR LINE

B4MO0974

AG: TROUBLE CODE 56 G SENSOR LINE
— OPEN OR SHORT CIRCUIT OF
G SENSOR —

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

DEG
ABS —— 8 ——
control 30 aa—— % a— % ABS
module [28 ) S g 8 —— 3 G sensor
and ) —
hydraulic
control
unit
) é—
G
- 1 |2|73 %4[952]06211725&9|10|11|12|13|14|15
12| = (3 o |: 1611701801
2[5[6[718 271281293031 2

B4M1260
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1997
ABS

(F00)
AWDs AT

H4M1117

10AG1 |CHECK SPECIFICATIONS OF
ABSCM&H/U USING SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [0] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

: Is an ABSCM&H/U for 4WD model installed
on a FWD model?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.
. Go to step 10AG2.

G-SENS  (F10)

2.30 V

B4M0927

10AG2 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [1] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the indicated reading between 2.1 and 2.5
V when the G sensor is in horizontal posi-
tion?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG3.

: Go to step 10AG6.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AG3 TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM&H/U and G sensor? <Ref. to FORE-

WORD [T3C1].>
(ves) : Repair connector.

. Go to step 10AG4.

10AG4 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

(Ges) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AGS5.

10AG5 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

FR

(FE5)
km/ h

B4MO0977

10AG6 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Press [F], [E] and [5] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

© Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AGY7.
. Go to step 10AG15.

FL

(FE6)
km/ h

B4M0978

10AG7 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.
1) Press the scroll key so that FE6 appears on the moni-
tor display.

2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG8.
. Go to step 10AG15.

(FE7)
km/ h

B4M0979

10AG8 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Press the scroll key so that FE7 appears on the moni-

tor display.

2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AGO.
. Go to step 10AG15.

RL

(FES)
km/ h

B4M0980

10AGY9 |CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Press the scroll key so that FE8 appears on the moni-

tor display.

2) Read the select monitor display.

: Is the reading indicated on monitor display
0 km?

Gres) : Go to step 10AG10.
. Go to step 10AG1S.

G-SENS

(FE14)

3.70 V

B4M0981

10AG10 |[CHECK FREEZE FRAME DATA.

1) Press the scroll key so that FE14 appears on the moni-
tor display.
2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the reading indicated on monitor display
more than 3.65 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG11.
. Go to step 10AG1S.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1[2]3[4[5]6]7]8]o fiofi1[12[13[14[15

16]17[18]19]20121 2 26

271282930131

L]
Q

B4M1261A

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR
10AG11 [OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

© Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9 kQ?
Gres) : Go to step 10AG12.

. Repair harness/connector between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AG12 TORS.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM&H/U and G sensor? <Ref. to FORE-

WORD [T3C1].>
(ves) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10AG13.

10AG13 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AG14.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
10AG14 APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

: Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

—

3[2[7

[ ]

|

B4M0911B

10AG15 |[CHECK INPUT VOLTAGE OF G SENSOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect G sensor from body. (Do not disconnect
connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-
nals.

Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 1 (+) — No. 3 (-):

: Is the voltage between 4.75 and 5.25 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AG16.

: Repair harness/connector between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

1[2]3]4[5]6]7[8]o [iof11[1213[14[15

I: 16[i 71 8[19202122
23 [ 24] 252
prbabdadat (23] 24]25] 26

L]
Q

rO == O

B4M1261A

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR
10AG16 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

© Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9 kQ?
Gres> © Go to step 10AG17.

. Repair harness/connector between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

168



BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]0 o[ 12fi3[14l15

{ L

16[1 7[18[19C |2 1]22)
23 [24]25] 26
27l28[2d30031

B4M1262A

CHECK GROUND SHORT IN G SENSOR
10AG17 OUTPUT HARNESS.

1) Disconnect connector from G sensor.

2) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 6 — Chassis ground:

© Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AG18.

. Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

%

z B4M0915

10AG18 |[CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Connect connector to G sensor.

2) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-

nals.

Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

: Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V when G
sensor is horizontal?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG19.
. Replace G sensor.

J

N
0

7, BAMO917A

10AG19 |[CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.

Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

: Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V when G
sensor is inclined forwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AG20.
: Replace G sensor.
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10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

N

fﬂ
(] 1N

7, Bamoaisa

10AG20 |CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.

Connector & terminal
(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):
. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

Gres) : Go to step 10AG21.
. Replace G sensor.

CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AG21 TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM&H/U and G sensor? <Ref. to FORE-

WORD [T3C1].>
(ves> : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10AG22.

10AG22 | CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AG23.

CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
10AG23 APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AH: TROUBLE CODE 56 G SENSOR +B
— BATTERY SHORT OF G SENSOR —

DIAGNOSIS:
DeNEW 56 ( FB1 ) e Faulty G sensor output voltage

G SENSOR +B TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4M0982

WIRING DIAGRAM:

ABS __ 5] .
control %0_4 H _.‘ % ‘_ s % ABS
module 28] R — 8 e — 3 G sensor
and —
hydraulic
control
unit
) F—‘
G
- 112131415161 7]8[9N0[1111213[14]15
12l 4 (3 - [16171819202122
AREE D108293031 2

B4M1260
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BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE]

10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

G-SENS  (F10)
2.30 V

B4M0927

10AH1 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [1] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the indicated reading between 2.1 and 2.5
V when the G sensor is in horizontal posi-
tion?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AHZ2.

1]2[3]4]5]6]7]8]9 lo[112fi3[14[15

16[1 7[18[19C|21]22)
23 [24]25] 26
27l28[2d30031

| =

B4M1263A

10AH2 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Disconnect connector from G sensor.

4) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

5) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):
: Is the voltage less than 1 V?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AH3.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.

15 6]7]8]9 [1o[11[1213[14[15]
(ol 78I 9RC 22 55 T 57 25 1 26
b7balod031) 26

[ ]

@V®

B4M1263A

10AH3 |CHECK BATTERY SHORT OF HARNESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.

2) Measure voltage between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 6 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

: Is the voltage less than 1 V?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AHA4.

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
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10AH4 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

© Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AH5.

10AH5 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.
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D*NEW 56 (FBI)
G SENSOR Hp

B4M0984

Al: TROUBLE CODE 56 G SENSOR Hu
— ABNORMAL G SENSOR HIGH p OUTPUT

DIAGNOSIS:

e Faulty G sensor output voltage
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

@ @

6  — —
— 1 ABS
8 T 3 G sensor

ABS —— &
control 30 R
module 28] S g——_—
and
hydraulic
control
unit
) é—‘
(112] — [3]
415161718

|——— 1 |2|73|84|95210621172|28|9|10|11|12|13|14|15
161701801
e %

B4M1260
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G-SENS  (F10)

2.30 V

B4M0927

10A]1 | CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING

SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [1] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

: Is the indicated reading 2.3+0.2 V when the

G sensor is in horizontal position?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AI12.

: Go to step 10AI6.

10A]2 | CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-

9o ()

B @@

TORS.
Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector between

ABSCM&H/U and G sensor? <Ref. to FORE-
WORD [T3C1].>

Gres) : Repair connector.
. Go to step 10AI3.

10AI3 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.
4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
. Replace ABSCM&H/U.
: Go to step 10Al14.

10Al4 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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I: 1]2]3[4]5]6]7]8]9 101 1[12f13[14]15)

16[i 7[18[192021722
23 [ 24] 252
a0 (23] 24]25[ 26

L]
Q

S BAM1261A

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR
OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal

(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

© Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9 kQ?
Gres) : Go to step 10Al6.

10AI5

1]2]3[4]5]67]8]9 [o[i 12131415
161 71181 9202 B2 57 T 5o T 26

27/28|12930131

= B4M1264A

. Repair harness/connector between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
10AI6 |CHECK GROUND SHORT OF HARNESS.

Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 28 — Chassis ground:

. Is the resistance more than 1 MQ?
. Go to step 10AI7.

9o

: Repair harness between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
Replace ABSCM&H/U.
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e
By

%

ez B4M0915

10Al7  |CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Remove console box.
2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.
3) Connect connector to G sensor.
4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.
5) Turn ignition switch to ON.
6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-
nals.
Connector & terminal
(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):
. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V when G
sensor is horizontal?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AI8.
. Replace G sensor.

J

Front Q LHIII]III]IIIIJ

ENE

Z4

)

77

7, BAMO9L7A

10AI8 |CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.

Connector & terminal

(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

: Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V when G
sensor is inclined forwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AI9.
. Replace G sensor.

IS

(™) N

|

0

7/, BAMO918A

10A19 |CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.
Connector & terminal
(R70) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):
. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AI10.
. Replace G sensor.
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10AI10 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.

5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AI11.

10A111 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

. Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

. Atemporary poor contact.

178



BRAKES [ABS 5.3i TYPE] 4-4d
10. Diagnostics Chart with Select Monitor

AJ: TROUBLE CODE 56 G SENSOR STICK
— G SENSOR OUTPUT IS STUCK —
DIAGNOSIS:

DeNEW 56 (FBI1) e Faulty G sensor output voltage
G SENSOR ST I CK TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e ABS does not operate.

B4MO0813

WIRING DIAGRAM:

® ®
—— & 5]
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ABS 451 o (4] G sensor
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moau
|
E g Shield joint connector
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10AJ1 |CHECK ALL FOUR WHEELS FOR FREE
TURNING.

. Have the wheels been turned freely such as
when the vehicle is lifted up, or operated on
a rolling road?

Gres) : The ABS is normal. Erase the trouble code.
. Go to step 10AJ2.

G-

SENS

(F10)

2.30 V

B4M0927

10AJ2 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) Press [F], [1] and [0] on the select monitor.
2) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the indicated reading between 2.1 and 2.5
V when the vehicle is in horizontal position?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ3.
: Go to step 10AJ8.

J

& @W.L:-

)

% 7, BAMO917A

10AJ3 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove console box.

3) Remove G sensor from vehicle. (Do not disconnect
connector.)

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Press [F], [1] and [0] on the select monitor.

6) Read the select monitor display.

. Is the indicated reading between 3.7 and 4.1
V when G sensor is inclined forwards to
90°7?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ4.
: Replace G sensor.

7/, BAMO918A

10AJ4 |CHECK OUTPUT OF G SENSOR USING
SELECT MONITOR.

Read the select monitor display.

. Is the indicated reading between 0.5 and 0.9
V when G sensor is inclined backwards to
90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJS.

: Replace G sensor.
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CHECK POOR CONTACT IN CONNEC-
10AJS TORS.

Turn ignition switch to OFF.

. Is there poor contact in connector between
ABSCM&H/U and G sensor? <Ref. to FORE-

WORD [T3C1].>
(res) : Repair connector.

: Go to step 10AJ6.

10AJ6 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Connect all connectors.

2) Erase the memory.

3) Perform inspection mode.

4) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?

(Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

. Go to step 10AJ7.

10AJ7 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.

1[2]3]4[5]6]7[8]o [iof11[12[13[1415

16]17[18]19]20121 2 26

o72gl2d30131

L]
Q

rO ="~ O

B4M1261A

CHECK OPEN CIRCUIT IN G SENSOR
10AJ8 |OUTPUT HARNESS AND GROUND HAR-
NESS.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ABSCM&H/U.

3) Measure resistance between ABSCM&H/U connector
terminals.

Connector & terminal
(F49) No. 30 — No. 28:

© Is the resistance between 4.3 and 4.9 kQ?
Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ9.

. Repair harness/connector between G sensor and
ABSCM&H/U.
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10AJ9 |CHECK G SENSOR.

1) Remove console box.
2) Remove G sensor from vehicle.
3) Connect connector to G sensor.
4) Connect connector to ABSCM&H/U.
5) Turn ignition switch to ON.
6) Measure voltage between G sensor connector termi-
nals.
Connector & terminal
(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):
. Is the voltage between 2.1 and 2.5 V when G
sensor is horizontal?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ10.
. Replace G sensor.

-
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% 7, BAMO917A

10AJ10 |[CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.

Connector & terminal

(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):

: Is the voltage between 3.7 and 4.1 V when G
sensor is inclined forwards to 90°?

Gres> © Go to step 10AJ11.
. Replace G sensor.

|
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7/, BAMO918A

10AJ11 |CHECK G SENSOR.

Measure voltage between G sensor connector terminals.
Connector & terminal
(P11) No. 2 (+) — No. 1 (-):
. Is the voltage between 0.5 and 0.9 V when G
sensor is inclined backwards to 90°?

Gres> @ Go to step 10AJ12.
. Replace G sensor.
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10AJ12 |CHECK ABSCM&H/U.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Connect all connectors.

3) Erase the memory.

4) Perform inspection mode.
5) Read out the trouble code.

. Is the same trouble code as in the current
diagnosis still being output?
Gres) : Replace ABSCM&H/U.

: Go to step 10AJ13.

10AJ13 |CHECK ANY OTHER TROUBLE CODES
APPEARANCE.

: Are other trouble codes being output?

. Proceed with the diagnosis corresponding to the
trouble code.

: A temporary poor contact.
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